[Accept and Expend Grant - Justice Reinvestment Initiative - \$100,000]

Resolution authorizing the Adult Probation Department as lead staff to the Reentry Council of San Francisco to accept and expend a technical assistance grant with a cash value of \$100,000 from the United States Department of Justice, awarded to the Reentry Council, for activities related to the Justice Reinvestment Initiative.

WHEREAS, The purpose of the Reentry Council of the City & County of San Francisco is to coordinate local efforts to support adults exiting local, state, and federal institutions; and

WHEREAS, The Reentry Council includes members from local, state, and federal criminal justice agencies, the City's human services and health agencies, and seven formerly incarcerated members; and

WHEREAS, The Reentry Council provides recommendations to the Board of Supervisors and the Mayor of San Francisco; and

WHEREAS, The purpose of justice reinvestment is to manage and allocate criminal justice populations more cost-effectively, generating savings that can be reinvested in evidence-based strategies that increase public safety while holding offenders accountable; and

WHEREAS, The City would benefit from a comprehensive examination of its criminal justice expenditures in order to identify opportunities for justice reinvestment; and

WHEREAS, Reentry Council of San Francisco has been selected to receive a technical assistance grant with a cash value of \$100,000 from the United States Department of Justice for the purposes of engaging in justice reinvestment activities; and

WHEREAS, That no actual funds are associated with this award; and WHEREAS, The grant does not require an ASO amendment; and

WHEREAS, The Department proposes to maximize use of available grant funds on program expenditures by not including indirect costs in the grant budget; now, therefore, be

RESOLVED, That the Adult Probation Department as lead staff to the Reentry Council of the City and County of San Francisco is authorized to accept the grant described in the award letter on file with the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors in File No. ,which is hereby declared to be part of this resolution as if set forth fully herein; and

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby waives inclusion of indirect costs in the grant budget; and

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Adult Probation Department is authorized to accept and expend a grant of technical assistance with a cash value of \$100,000 for the purpose of engaging in the Justice Reinvestment Initiative.

Recommended:

Wendy Still

**Chief Adult Probation Officer** 

Approved:

†✓ Mayo

Approved:

Controller



## City and County of San Francisco **Tails**

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

## Resolution

File Number:

111321

Date Passed: December 13, 2011

Resolution authorizing the Adult Probation Department as lead staff to the Reentry Council of San Francisco to accept and expend a technical assistance grant with a cash value of \$100,000 from the United States Department of Justice, awarded to the Reentry Council, for activities related to the Justice Reinvestment Initiative.

December 13, 2011 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Avalos, Campos, Chiu, Chu, Cohen, Elsbernd, Farrell, Kim, Mar, Mirkarimi and Wiener

File No. 111321

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on 12/13/2011 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

> Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board

Mayor Edwin L

**Date Approved**